Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - The Senedd Gareth Williams

Meeting date: 30 April 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 14.45 0300 200 6362

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

2.1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
14.45

Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order

21.2 or 21.3

14.45 (Page 1)
CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 1 - Statutory instruments with clear reports

Negative Resolution Instruments

SL(5)209 - The Safeguarding Boards (General) (Wales) (Amendment)
Regulations 2018

Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
14.45
Composite Negative Resolution Instruments
SL(5)206 - The Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) (Amendment)
(No. 2) Regulations 2018
(Pages 2 - 28)
CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 2 - Regulations
CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 3 - Transposition Note
CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 4 - Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 5 - Report

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



4.1

4.2

Papers to note
14.50
Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Bill

(Pages 29 - 32)
CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 6 -Letter from the First Minister, 25 April 2018
CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 7 -Letter from Llywydd, 25 April 2018
CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 8 -Letter from the First Minister to the External Affairs
and Additional legislation Committee, 25 April 2018
Letter to UK Government - Civil Service

(Pages 33 - 36)
CLA(5)13-18 - Paper 9 - Final letter

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:
14.55

Commission on Justice in Wales

(Pages 37 - 41)
CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Chair
CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 11 - Welsh Government Statement: Commission on

Justice in Wales

Consideration of Subordinate Legislation other than Statutory

Instruments
(Pages 42 - 43)
CLA(5)-13-18 -Paper 12 - Draft letter to the Welsh Government

Resourcing for Brexit Scrutiny
(Pages 44 - 48)
CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 13 - Amended draft response

Letter from the Business Committee: Section 116C Orders in

Council
(Pages 49 - 50)



10

11

CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Llywydd, as Chair of the Business

Committee

Forward Work Programme

No paper
Public Session

15.30

The EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Evidence session 2 - Cabinet Secretary
for Finance

15.30 (Pages 51 - 60)

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance

CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 15 - Letter from Mark Drakeford to the Chancellor of
the Duchy of Lancaster

CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Chancellor of the Duchy of
Lancaster to Mark Drakeford

CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 17 - Intergovernmental Agreement on the European

Union (Withdrawal) Bill and the Establishment of Common Frameworks

House of Lords Third Marshalled List of Amendments to be moved on Report,
23 April 2018
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/2017-2019/0079/18079-
R-IIl.pdf

European Union (Withdrawal) Bill: Supplementary Delegated Powers
Memorandum (3), 23 April 2018
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/Ibill/2017-2019/0079/18079-
supplementaryDPM3.pdf

House of Lords Amendments to be moved on Report [Supplementary to the
Third Marshalled List], 25 April 2018


https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702614/CSF_letter_to_David_Lidington_-_24_April_2018__1_.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702614/CSF_letter_to_David_Lidington_-_24_April_2018__1_.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702614/CSF_letter_to_David_Lidington_-_24_April_2018__1_.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702614/CSF_letter_to_David_Lidington_-_24_April_2018__1_.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702614/CSF_letter_to_David_Lidington_-_24_April_2018__1_.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702614/CSF_letter_to_David_Lidington_-_24_April_2018__1_.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702614/CSF_letter_to_David_Lidington_-_24_April_2018__1_.pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/2017-2019/0079/18079-R-III.pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/2017-2019/0079/18079-R-III.pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/2017-2019/0079/18079-supplementaryDPM3.pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/2017-2019/0079/18079-supplementaryDPM3.pdf

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/2017-2019/0079/18079-
R-Ill(@).pdf

European Union (Withdrawal) Bill: Supplementary Delegated Powers
Memorandum (4), 25 April 2018
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/2017-2019/0079/18079-
supplementaryDPM4.pdf

12 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the following business:
16.30

13 Consideration of evidence: EU (Withdrawal) Bill
16.30

Date of the next meeting

14 May 2018


https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/2017-2019/0079/18079-R-III(a).pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/2017-2019/0079/18079-R-III(a).pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/2017-2019/0079/18079-supplementaryDPM4.pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/2017-2019/0079/18079-supplementaryDPM4.pdf

Agenda ltem 2

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
30 April 2018

SL(5)209 - The Safeguarding Boards (General) (Wales)
(Amendment) Regulations 2018

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations relate to the Safeguarding Children Boards established
under section 134(4) of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014
and Safeguarding Adults Boards established under section 134(5) of that Act.

Regulation 2 amends the lead partner for the North Wales Safeguarding
Board Area, by changing the lead partner from Conwy County Borough


[...]


Regulations. The Regulations implement the Basic Safety Standards Directive
(2013/59/Euratom) and failure to implement would risk infraction proceedings against
the UK and the associated costs.

The Regulations are considered to be deregulatory, with the proposals around i)
additional exemptions for ‘Naturally Occurring Radioactive Material’ (NORM) from
certain regulatory requirements and ii) changes to the system for determining which
sources are ‘High Activity Sealed Sources’ (HASS) both expected to generate cost-
savings for private businesses and the regulators. The Regulations are expected to
impose only small additional costs on private businesses operating in Wales, with
those costs reflecting the time required for organisations to familiarise themselves
with the new requirements.

[ “As low as reasonably practicable” - this principle of radiation protection involves weighing a risk against the trouble, time
and cost needed to control it.

Pack Page 27



SL(5)206 — The Environmental Permitting (England & Wales)
(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2018

Background and Purpose

These Regulations are part of a package of measures to transpose Council Directive 2013/59/Euratom
laying down basic safety standards for protection against the dangers arising from exposure to ionising
radiation and repealing Council Directive 89/618/Euratom, 90/641/Euratom, 96/29/Euratom,
97/43/Euratom and 2003/122/Euratom (the Basic Safety Standards Directive).

These Regulations transpose provisions of the Basic Safety Standards Directive relevant to the
environmental permitting regime as it applies to radioactive substance activities, by amending the
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016 (S.I. 2016/1154). These Regulations also
make amendments to remove unnecessary regulatory burdens.

The Regulations also amend existing references to, and definitions from, directives repealed by the Basic
Safety Standards Directive.

Procedure

Negative — composite.

Technical Scrutiny

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument.

Standing Order 21.2 (ix): The Regulations have been made in English only. The Regulations have been
made on an England and Wales basis.

Merits Scrutiny

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument.

Implications arising from exiting the European Union

These Regulations form part of "EU-derived domestic legislation” under clause 2 of the European Union
(Withdrawal) Bill (the Bill), therefore these Regulations will be retained as domestic law and will continue
to have effect in Wales on and after exit day. The Bill gives the Welsh Ministers power to modify these
Regulations in order to deal with deficiencies arising from EU withdrawal, subject to certain limitations.

Government Response

No government response is required.

Legal Advisers
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
April 2018

JF“// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Afiairs Committee




Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Mick Antoniw AM

Chair

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

25 April 2018

Dear Mick

| am writing in response to your letter of 17 April about the Welsh Government’s response to
your Committee’s report on scrutiny of regulations made under the European Union
(Withdrawal) Bill.

| am genuinely sorry if there has been any confusion about the Welsh Government’s
approach to the Committee’s recommendations, particularly recommendation two, which
was that the recommendation of the sifting committee should be binding, save where the
Assembly resolves otherwise. To a large extent this is simply a result of the accelerated
timescale with which your Committee’s report was considered by the Assembly, for reasons
| understand.

Your report was published on
[...]
k Page 59



Rt Hon David Lidington CBE MP
Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster
Minister for the Cabinet Office

70 Whitehall

London

SW1A 2AS

Web www.cabinetoffice.gov.uk

Our Ref: CDL/1659

Mark Drakeford AM

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff CF99 1NA

24 April 2018

Dear Mark

EU (WITHDRAWAL) BILL

Thank you for your letter of 24 April and for your telephone call earlier today. | am grateful for
the work that you and your officials have put into our current proposals.

| am extremely pleased that we have been able to work together to develop a proposal on
clause 11 that provides reassurance on the points you have raised, whilst also continuing to
provide legal certainty across the UK. | am grateful to you for confirmation that you will put
forward a recommendation of legislative consent for the EU (Withdrawal) Bill to the National
Assembly for Wales.

| agree with you that our joint working over recent months has shown how successful our
collaboration can be and the underlying strength of our intergovernmental relations. We are
committed to continuing to work together on designing and implementing new frameworks that
will replace the existing EU arrangements in place across the UK.

It is important that our governments have found a way forward that prioritises legal certainty for
people and businesses across the UK. As was made clear in the Lords Committee debates on
the EU (Withdrawal) Bill, we need to be able to protect the UK internal market as we leave the
EU and give certainty that that will happen even where agreement between governments
cannot be reached. That is why working with you we have developed a model which
emphasises early, joint collaborative working and favours agreement with the devolved
legislatures, while having a clear and transparent process when agreement cannot be reached.
It is right that the UK Parliament provides that certainty.

We have come to an agreement which pro
[...]
ompetence be introduced. These will be time-limited
and specifically related to areas where it has been agreed that UK
wide frameworks are needed and the Inter-governmental
Agreement makes a clear and equivalent commitment that the UK
Government will not bring forward legislation related to England in
these areas for as long as any constraints on the devolved
legislatures apply;

e The extent of restrictions placed on Welsh Ministers powers to
make corrections to legislation within devolved competence,
particularly in respect of retained direct EU law, compared to those
of Ministers of the Crown: the blanket restriction on Welsh Ministers
correcting direct EU law is being removed, and a restriction will only
apply in areas where regulations have been made under Clause 11.
The requirement for Welsh Ministers to seek the consent of
Ministers of the Crown when making certain types of corrections
within devolved competence has been replaced with a requirement
to consult.

The Cabinet Secretary for Finance made an oral statement on 25 April
updating the Assembly on developments in respect of the EU (Withdrawal)
Bill [ Welsh Government | Oral Statement - The EU (Withdrawal) Bill ]. The
statement outlined in further detail why the Welsh Government felt able to
commend the Inter-governmental Agreement and the amendments related
to it to Members.

Scrutiny of Welsh Ministers’ subordinate legislation powers

10.

11.

12.

Paragraphs 19-21 of the first Memorandum described the scrutiny
arrangements which would apply to the subordinate legislation making
powers provided to Welsh Ministers by clause 10 and Schedule 2.

( http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/lcm-ld11177/lcm-
[d11177-e.pdf ) These relevant provisions have been amended to reflect
the removal of the power to establish a public authority and the removal of
the power to make regulations to ensure continued compliance with
international obligations.

In addition, Schedule 7 has been amended to provide for the
es
[...]
fication. For
example, subordinate legislation
which amends or revokes any
retained direct principal EU legislation
is to be subject to the same
procedure that would apply before
Parliament and the devolved
legislatures as it would apply to that
legislation if it were amending or
repealing primary legislation.

Schedule 8, Part
1, new
paragraphs 5A to
5C

112

Defines the circumstances where
future powers to make, confirm or
approve subordinate legislation can
be exercised to modify retained EU
law and provides for the

10

Pack Page 77




parliamentary procedure which is to
apply to the subordinate legislation in
guestion.

Schedule 8, Part
1, new paragraph
5D

112A

Imposes a requirement on a relevant
authority to provide an explanatory
statement for instruments amending
or revoking regulations made under
section 2(2) of the European
Communities Act 1972. This includes
a requirement to make a statement as
to why, in the opinion of the relevant
authority, there are “good reasons” for
the amendment or revocation.

NON-GOVERNMENT AMENDMENTS AGREED AT LORDS REPORT

Clause 5

15

Replaces clause 5(4) and (5). The
provision provides that the Charter of
Fundamental Rights is to form part of
domestic law on or after exit day with
the exception of the Preamble and
Chapter V.

11

Pack Page 78




By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 79



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86



	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)206 - The Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 4
	CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 5

	4.1 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Bill
	CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 7
	CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 8

	4.2 Letter to UK Government - Understanding of devolution
	6 Commission on Justice in Wales
	CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 11

	7 Consideration of Subordinate Legislation other than Statutory Instruments
	8 Resourcing for Brexit Scrutiny
	9 Letter from the Business Committee: Section 116C Orders in Council
	11 The EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Evidence session 2 - Cabinet Secretary for Finance
	CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 15
	CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 16
	CLA(5)-13-18 - Paper 17
	CLA(5)-13-18 - Supplementary Legisaltive Consent Memorandum
	CLA(5)-13-18 - Research Service Briefing latest Developments
	CLA(5)-13-18-Legal Summary




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 30 April 2018 

Meeting time: 14.45 - 16.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4763 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Mandy Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Owen Davies, Welsh Government 

Simon Brindle, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)209 - The Safeguarding Boards (General) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2018  

The Committee considered instrument and was content.  

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)206 - The Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the points identified. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

4.2 Letter to UK Government - Understanding of devolution  

The Committee noted the letter.  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

6 Commission on Justice in Wales  

The Committee noted the letter from the Chair. 

7 Consideration of Subordinate Legislation other than Statutory 

Instruments  

The Committee agreed the draft letter to the Welsh Government. 



8 Resourcing for Brexit Scrutiny  

The Committee agreed the revised draft letter. 

9 Letter from the Business Committee: Section 116C Orders in Council  

The Committee noted the letter. 

10 Forward Work Programme  

The Committee discussed the work programme and agreed to revisit at the meeting on 

14 May.  

11 The EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Evidence session 2 - Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance  

The Committee received evidence form the Cabinet Secretary for Finance.  

12 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed.  

13 Consideration of evidence: EU (Withdrawal) Bill  

The Committee considered the evidence received.  


